WHEREAS, on January 11, 2012, City Council authorized a one-year master agreement for the purchase of one hundred ninety-six pieces of fleet equipment; and a one-year master agreement for the purchase of one hundred three pieces of fleet equipment by Resolution No. 12-0162; and,

WHEREAS, on September 12, 2012, City Council authorized a one-year master agreement for the purchase of squad cars for Police by Resolution No. 12-2229; and,

WHEREAS, on June 12, 2013, City Council authorized a one-year master agreement for the purchase of two hundred seventy-two pieces of fleet and equipment; a one-year master agreement for the purchase of eight pieces of fleet equipment; and a one-year master agreement for the purchase of four pieces of fleet equipment by Resolution No. 13-0936; and,

WHEREAS, on December 11, 2013, City Council authorized a one-year master agreement for the purchase of two-hundred ten fleet vehicles and equipment; thirty-eight fleet vehicles and equipment; and eighty-eight fleet vehicles and equipment by Resolution No. 13-2055; and,

WHEREAS, on October 22, 2014, City Council authorized the purchase of 137 squad cars for Police by Resolution No. 14-1781; and,

WHEREAS, on March 25, 2015, City Council authorized a one-year master agreement for the purchase of eighty seven fleet vehicles and equipment, twenty fleet vehicles and equipment and one-hundred nine fleet vehicles and equipment by Resolution No. 15-0478; and,

WHEREAS, on June 17, 2015, City Council authorized the purchase of 105 squad cars for Police by Resolution No. 15-1231; and,

WHEREAS, on December 9, 2015, City Council authorized a one-year master agreement for the purchase of three hundred eighty five fleet vehicles and equipment by Resolution No. 15-2199;

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

Section 1. That the purchase of **(1)** five police motorcycles is authorized with Denton Harley-Davidson, LP dba American Eagle Harley-Davidson (VS0000003950) in the amount of \$120,355.40; and **(2)** seven compact sedans and one aerial bucket truck is authorized with Sam Pack's Five Star Ford (113696) in the amount of \$209,406.74 through the Texas SmartBuy (TXMAS) for a total amount not to exceed \$329,762.14.

Section 2. That the Purchasing Agent is authorized, upon appropriate request and documented need by a user department, to issue a purchase order for five police motorcycles, seven compact sedans and one aerial bucket truck. If a written contract is required or requested for any or all of this purchase instead of individual purchase order s, the City Manager is authorized to execute the contract upon approval as to form by the City Attorney.

Section 3. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds from the following appropriations in an amount not to exceed \$329,762.14:

<u>Fund</u>	<u>Dept</u>	<u>Unit</u>	<u>Object</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Encumbrance</u>
0598	EBS	E284	4740	\$120,355.40	POEBS00000124092
0598	EBS	E284	4740	\$ 66,591.28	POEBS00000124019
F441	MGT	1686	4740	\$ 49,943.46	POEBS00000124019
0412	DPD	6368	4740	\$ 92,872.00	POEBS00000124019

Section 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

MAR 2 3 2016

Trace & Jian City Secretary